

IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
DOUGLAS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
CIVIL DEPARTMENT

DANIEL DOE and MATTHEW MOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS, *ex rel* KRIS  
KOBACH, Attorney General; KANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, KANSAS  
DIVISION OF VEHICLES; DEANN  
WILLIAMS, Director of Vehicles,  
Department of Revenue, in her official  
capacity; MARK BURGHART, Secretary of  
Kansas Department of Revenue, in his official  
capacity; KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF  
ADMINISTRATION; and ADAM PROFFIT,  
Secretary of Department of Administration, in  
his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_  
Div. No. 7

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER / TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
I. Transgender people socially transition to live as their authentic selves and to address gender dysphoria.....	3
II. Transgender people experience high levels of discrimination, especially when they cannot access restrooms and identity documents consistent with their gender identity.....	4
III. SB 244.....	5
A. The Act threatens transgender Kansans with crimes, fines, and lawsuits for using multiple-occupancy private spaces consistent with their gender identity.....	5
B. The Act requires that Kansas driver’s licenses display a person’s sex assigned at birth, invalidating hundreds of transgender Kansans’ licenses.....	7
IV. The Plaintiffs.....	9
A. Daniel Doe .....	9
B. Matthew Moe .....	11
Argument .....	13
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	13
A. SB 244 infringes on Plaintiffs’ individual rights under the Kansas Constitution and cannot survive any standard of constitutional scrutiny that might apply.....	13
i. SB 244 infringes on Plaintiffs’ constitutional right to procedural due process by subjecting them to license revocation and Restroom Ban penalties without sufficient notice and a realistic opportunity to comply.....	13
ii. SB 244 infringes on Plaintiffs’ state constitutional right to personal autonomy.....	20
B. SB 244 infringes on Plaintiffs’ constitutional right to informational privacy.....	21
C. SB 244 infringes on Plaintiffs’ state constitutional right to equality by targeting them for disfavored treatment based on their transgender status and sex.....	24
D. SB 244’s License Restriction infringes on Plaintiffs’ constitutional free speech right by forcing them to declare their sex assigned at birth and transgender status.....	26
E. SB 244 cannot survive any level of scrutiny that applies to Plaintiffs’ individual rights claims because it evinces animus and advances no legitimate, much less compelling, state interest.....	29

F. SB 244 violates the Kansas Constitution’s single-subject and clear-title requirements.....31

II. Plaintiffs are already suffering irreparable harm for which no other adequate remedy is available..... 35

III. The balance of equities and the public interest sharply favor a temporary injunction. 36

Conclusion ..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Cortez</i> , 34 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Alpha Med. Clinic v. Anderson</i> , 280 Kan. 903 (2006) .....	21, 23, 29
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Leavenworth Cnty. v. Whitson</i> , 281 Kan. 678 (2006) .....	35
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	14, 18
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) (Holmes, J., concurring) .....	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	25
<i>Boyer v. Ferguson</i> , 192 Kan. 607 (1964) .....	7
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016) .....	33
<i>Campbell v. Bennett</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2002) .....	17
<i>Cashin v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 22 P.2d 939 (Kan. 1933) .....	33
<i>Chasensky v. Walker</i> , 740 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Chelf v. State</i> , 46 Kan. App. 2d 522 (2011) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) .....	22

<i>Creecy v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 310 Kan. 454 (2019) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Davison</i> , 125 Kan. 807 (1928) .....	17
<i>In re De Lano’s Est.</i> , 181 Kan. 729 (1957) .....	16
<i>Doe I v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019) .....	28
<i>Doe by &amp; through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3, 31
<i>Dotson v. McLaughlin</i> , 216 Kan. 201 (1975) .....	22
<i>Fent v. State ex rel. Okla. Capitol Improvement Auth.</i> , 214 P.3d 799 (Okla. 2009).....	33
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 304 Kan. 490 (2016) .....	7
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 720 (Cal. 2000) .....	27
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Hodes &amp; Nausser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610 (2019) ( <i>Hodes I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodes Temp. Inj.</i> , No. 2015CV000490, 2015 WL 13065200 (Kan Dist. Ct. June 30, 2015).....	36, 37
<i>Hunsucker v. Fallin</i> , 408 P.3d 599, <i>as modified</i> (Okla. 2017) .....	33
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27

<i>Idbeis v. Wichita Surgical Specialists, P.A.</i> , 285 Kan. 485 (2007) .....	13
<i>In re J.D.C.</i> , 284 Kan. 155 (2007) .....	15
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002).....	21
<i>K.L. v. State, Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , No. 3AN–11–05431 CI, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012).....	23
<i>Kansas One-Call Sys., Inc. v. State</i> , 294 Kan. 220 (2012) .....	32
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Kempke v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 281 Kan. 770 (2006) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Kobach v. Harper</i> , 65 Kan. App. 2d 680, 571 P.3d 6 (2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016).....	33
<i>League of Women Voters of Kan. v. Schwab</i> , 318 Kan. 777 (2024) .....	26, 29
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Livsey v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 275 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	23
<i>Matter of Marriage of Clark &amp; Daniels</i> , 393 P.3d 1062, 2017 WL 1426454 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017) .....	15
<i>McMillen v. U.S.D. No. 380, Marshall Cnty., Kan.</i> , 253 Kan. 259 (1993) .....	14

<i>Moore v. Kobach</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Kan. 2019).....	21
<i>Murphy v. Nelson</i> , 260 Kan. 589 (1996).....	13
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	26
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998).....	22
<i>Powerback Rehab., LLC v. Kan. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 321 Kan. 236 (2025).....	18
<i>Reed v. McKune</i> , 77 P.3d 1289, 2003 WL 22387838 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003) .....	15
<i>Rigoberto S.J. v. Bondi</i> , No. 26-cv-957, 2026 WL 490104 (D. Minn. Feb. 20, 2026).....	21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	26
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 315 Kan. 877 (2022) .....	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	31
<i>State v. Alston</i> , 256 Kan. 571 (1994).....	37
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987) .....	27
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 341 So.3d 539 (La. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 311 (2021).....	28
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 280 Kan. 275 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 222 Kan. 715 (1977) .....	32
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 423 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1980).....	27
<i>State v. Sholl</i> , 49 P. 668 (Kan. 1897).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 269 Kan. 603 (2000) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Steffes v. City of Lawrence</i> , 284 Kan. 380 (2007) .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Thiessen</i> , 228 Kan. 136 (1980) .....	32, 33
<i>Stephenson v. Sugar Creek Packing</i> , 250 Kan. 768 (1992) .....	29
<i>Stewart v. City of Okla. City</i> , 47 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 169 Kan. 457 (1950) .....	16
<i>Tenn. v. Hailey</i> , 505 S.W.2d 712 (Tenn. 1974).....	33
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Tiller v. Corrigan</i> , 286 Kan. 30 (2008) .....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	22
<i>Trust Women Found. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , No. 121,693, 2022 WL 1597011 (Kan. Ct. App. 2022) .....	36
<i>Trusz v. UBS Realty Invs., LLC</i> , 123 A.3d 1212 (Conn. 2015) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1993).....	27

<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 503 v. McKinney</i> , 236 Kan. 224 (1984) .....	27
<i>United States Dep't. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	34
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023).....	27
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	29
